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UNITED STATESDISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEVADA

TINA NGUYEN CRUZ Case No.: 2:19-cv-00952PG-BNW

Plaintiff Order (1) Grantingin Part Motion to

Dismiss, (2) Denying Request for Judicial

V. Notice, and (3) Granting L eaveto Amend
KATE SPADE & COMPANY, LLC? [ECF Nos. 11, 13]

Defendant

Plaintiff Tina Nguyen Cruz bringsputative classactionagainstKate Spade &
Company LLC for displaying purportedlusory reference prices to induce consumers to
purchasenerchandisat outlet storesCruz purchased two items at a Kate Spade outlet afte
seeing signs in the store indicatitng items were significantly discounted from the prices lis
on the tags.Cruz allegeshatshedid not getthe deal she thought she was getting becéerses
at Kate Spadeutlet stores are never actualipld at theeference pricenarked on the tags.
Cruz argues thairice tagsdisplayingthese falseeference pricg and the accompanying signs
thatconvey mark-downgom those reference prisgarefalse, misleading, and deceptive.

Based on these allegations, she contends that Kate @p&ded Nevada'sconsumer
fraud laws, made negligemhisrepresentatia) andvasunjusty enriched Kate Spade moves t
dismiss arguing thaCruzfailed to meet the pleading requirements dittinot allegéharm that

entitles her to relief Cruz responds that her complaint is sufficiently pleaded in ligkatg

! The defendant indicates, in numerous filings and in the Stipulated Discovery Plan and
Scheduling Order, that Kate Spade & Company, LCC no longer exists afiépaestry, Incis
its successor. ECF No0.43 at 1 nBecause | am giving leave to amend, Cruz may correct th
defendant’s name in treenended complain
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Spadés exclusive control oerits historical pricing datand thashe allegd harm by pleading
thatshe would not have bought the items but for the purported discounts.

| deny Kade Spade’s request to take judicial naifcocuments filed in support of the
motion to dismiss| grantits motion to dismisdecauseéhe complainfails to meet the
heightened pleading standard required for claims sounding in frautiaiegies arunjust
enrichment clainthat is barred becaug§#uz has an adequate remedy at ldweny the motion
to dismiss in all other aspectsgrant Cruz leave to amend her complaint to cure the
deficiencies.

l. BACKGROUND

While visitinga Kate Spade outlet store in Las Vegas, Nevada, f{Gamr a wallet and
purse thashe was interested purchasing ECF No. 1 at 5.The price tag for each item
contained one price, listed as “Our Pridel.”at 5. Signs next to thmerchandiséndicated the

itemswerediscounted by a significant percentagetb# listed prics. d. Believingshe was

getting a bargain and that the bargain could end oz, decided to purchase theerchandise|

Id. However, Cruz allegethat she later learndte items at the outlstore are never sold at th
“Our Price” amount indicated on the tasdaresold onlyat the lower “discounted” pricekl.
at 8. She further alleges thaems soldat Kate Spade outlets are solaly at the outlets rather
than througlother Kate Spade merchandise channélsCruz stateshat she would not have
purchased théems, or would have paid significantgss for themhad she known tlretrue
market valueld. at 10.

Cruzbrought this putative class actiassertingseveraklaimsagainst Kate Spadeshe
allegeghatKate Spade’s reference pricing practiceastituteconsumer fraud under Nevada

Revised Statutes (NRS)..600(1)as adeceptive trade practice undéRS § 598.0915(13) an
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asfalse, deceptive, and misleading advertising under NRS § 207Sh#&lalso alleges the
reference pricing constitutes negligent misrepresentatiothand unjusty enriched Kate
Spade.
. ANALYSIS

Federal Ruleof Civil Procedure @)(2) requires a plaintiff to plead a “short and plain
statement of the claim showing that the pleader is entitled to rekef.’a motion to dismiss, |
must apply a twatep process in evaluating whether a party has statetha Bell Atl. Corp. v.
Twombly 550 U.S. 544, 555-56 (2007). First, | must accept as troéthé complaint’svell-
pleaded factual allegations and draw all reasonable inferences in favor of thé.pheshtroft v
Igbal, 556 U.S. 662, 678 (2009).egal conclusions and “mere conclusory statements” are 1
entitled to that same assumption of truth at 678-79. Second, | must determine whether th
complaint’s factual allegations put forward a plausible claim for retieht 679. The well-
pleackd facts must show that the claims are plausible, not merely conceldable683. This is
a contextspecific determination that requires drawing on my judicial experience and comn
senseld. at 679.

A. Documents Filed in Support of the Motion

Kate Spade asks medonsider a samplerice tag anc sign that showthat Cruz’s
allegations are not plausible.t the motion to dismiss stadiéypically cannot consider exhibits
outsideof a complaintwithout converting the motion into one for summary judgméate
Spade relies othe*“incorporation by reference” doctrine, whialows meto treat certain
documentssif they were originally attached to the complaidhoja v. Orexigen Therapeutics
Inc., 899 F.3d 988, 1002 (9th Cir. 2018). The doctrine applies when a plaintiff's complain

discusses the contents of a document without attachiHgks v. PGA Tournc. 897 F.3d

ot
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1109, 1117 (9th Cir. 2018). A defendant can offer the document for considextatiemissal
so long as no party can fairly questitmauthenticityld.

The doctrine does not apghgrebecause Cruz does not mention the sign in her
conplaint nor rely on its content$. Additionally, theprice tag Kate Spade offers is not for
either of the item€ruz alleges she purchas&teECFNo. 12 at 5.And Cruzquestions the
authenticity of the price tag and sign. ECF No. 14 atTltus, Iwill not consider these exhibits
atthis stage

B. Sufficiency of Pleaded Facts Under Rule 9(b)

In addition to Rule 8 pleading requirement§ruz’s claims musalsomeetFederal Rulg
of Civil Procedure 9(b)’s heightened pleading standard be@dlusigher claims sound in frautl
Thus, she musstate with partialarity the circumstances constituting fraud.” Fed. R. Civ. P
9(b);, Vess v. Cibaeigy Corp. USA317 F.3d 1097, 1106 (9th Cir. 2003 he heightened
pleading standard provides defendants with notiegersplaintiffs from filing complaints “as a
pretex for the discovery of unknown wronggfotects defendanfsom unwarranted

reputational harm, and blocksaintiffs from imposing the costs of litigation “absent some

2 Kate Spade relies on the Ninth Circuit cKsgevel v. ESPNor the notion that a document

need not be referenced in the complaint for the doctrine to apply. 393 F.3d 1068, 1076 (9th Cir.

2005). However, this case is distinct frokmievelbecause there is no evidence that Cruz rez
the proffered sign while shopping in the outlet store and she disputes the authenticity of t
and price tagSeed. at1076-77.

3 Cruz does not dispute this. ECF No. 14 at Biér consumer fraud statutoryaiins and her
common law negligent misrepresentation claim require elements that sound in fR&id. N

§ 598.0915(13) (containing the element “false or misleading”); § 207.171 (concerning the
display of “false, deceptiver misleading statements)iuilfoylev. Olde Monmouth Stock
Transfer Ca.335 P.3d 190, 197 (Nev. 2014) (stating that one element of a negligent
misrepresentation claim is that the defendant “suppl[ied] false informatiaotgiipn omitted)),
And while an unjust enrichment claim does not require proof of fraud, Cruz sugipedsim
of with allegations of “misleading, inaccurate and deceptive advertising.” ECF No. 1 at 19
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factual basis.Kearns v. Ford Motor Co567 F.3d 1120, 1125 (9th Cir. 20@8jternal
guotationsomitted)

To meetthe heightened pleading standard, a plaintiff must provide the “who, what,
where, and how” of the fraudulent miscondiss 317 F.3d at 1106 (internal quotations
omitted) This requiresrhorethan the neutral facts necessary to identify the transaclioa.
plaintiff must set forth what is false or misleading about a statement, and why it i5lthlse
(emphasis omitted)The standardcan be relaxedhen the facts of fraud are in the defendant
exclusivecontrol.Neubronner v. Milken6é F.3d 666, 672 (9th Cir. 1993). This does not
“nullify” Rule 9(b) as the plaintiff must still state the “factual basis for the beliefSee
Conchav. Londar62 F.3d 1493, 1503 (9th Cir. 1995) (requiring plaintiffs to pfaats
surrounding the fraud for “which they can reasonably be expected t@abeass”).

Kate Spadeontends that Cruz has failed to meet both Rule 9's heightened pleadin
standarcandRule 8 It argues Cruz’s complainitirns onherassertionshat the items are never
sold at the reference prices and ftabutlets sell onlynacefor-outlet products.Kate Spade
conterds Cruz did nobffer anyfactual baes for these allegationdt also points out that Cruz
did not conduct a prsuit investigation, which some district courtssimilar reference pricing
cases have requiredruz respondshatthe evidence necessaryaltege the falsity of the
reference pricesuch as Kate Spade’s historical pricing information, lsate Spade’s
exclusive control so her complairéeds to satisfgnly the more relaxe®ule 9(b) standard.

Courtsaredivided on whether, and to what extent, a pre-suit investigation should

required for reference pricing casesVhile consumers need not conduct a rigorous investig

4 The Ninth Circuit has come out on both sides in unpublished csemare Sperling.
DSWC,Inc., 699 F. App’x 654, 655 (9th Cir. 201@ffirming dismissal in a complaint that
lacked a specifically alleged investigatiowjth Rubenstein v. Neiman Marcus Grp. L1887 F.
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to survive a motion to dismiss, some factual support is necessary for the complégations
to be facially plausibleSeelgbal, 556 U.S. at 683ee alsd-ed. R. Civ. P. 1(b)(3) (requiring
attorneys to certify that factual contentions in pleadings have evidentiary suppdti&elyi
hawe evidentiary support after discovery). Cruz’s complaint does not allege a mdastohl
basis for her allegations that Kate Spade’s conduct involved false informBecausedlsity is
a necessary element or critical part of all Cruz’s clalrdgsmissthe complaint.

First, Cruz cannot resort ttvé more relaxe®ule 9(b) standard because abit
information and sources related to Kate Spade’s reference psdietl exclusively byKate
Spade.There are ways to obtain information on the reference pgrefese filing suit. In other
reference pricing cases, plaintiffs were able to support their comphathtdescriptions of how
they trackedgrice changefor certain products over a period of time and comgbanline prices
or productsSeeFisher v. Eddie Bauer LL(Fisher 1), No. 19CV857 JM (WVG), 2020 WL
4218228, at *3 (S.D. Cal. Feb. 3, 2020Acobo v. Ross Stores, liigacobo 1), No. CV-15-

04701MWF-AGR, 2016 WL 3483206, at *3 (C.D. Cal. June 17, 20H)r example, laintiffs

App'x 564, 568 (9th Cir. 2017) (holdintat fictitious pricing allegations based on information
and beliefare alonesufficient). Several district courts have required plaintiffs to alldge they
conducted g@re-suit investigation ad to explain their findings to survive a motion to dismiss
See, e.gFisher v. Eddie BaueffFisher I), LCC, 19-CV-857-JM, 2019 WL 9467922, at *5 (S.L
Cal. Oct. 18, 2019) (requiring a pre-complaint investigation of “sufficient depth” and fitithahg
tracking the price of two products in only one outlet store over 90 days was not erdaiggh)
v. Ross Stores, In¢lacobo ), No. CV-15-0470IMWF-AGR, 2016 WL 3482041, at *3 (C.D.
Cal. Feb. 23, 201Q) Plaintiffs must conduct a reasonable investigation into their claims angd
plead at least some facts to bolster thaatief that the'Compare At prices were inaccurate.”)
Other district courts have held it sufficient to allege items were never shie atiginal price of
to allege that the plaintiff investigated without saying mbiemykina v. Old Navy, LLG- F.
Supp. 3d----, 2020 WL 2512884at *1, *4 (W.D. Wash. May, 15, 2020) (finding that a genefral
reference to “subsequent investigationtbg[plaintiff’'s] counsel” was sufficientBtathakos v.
Columbia Sportswear CoCase No. 15cv4543 YGR, 2016 WL 1730001, at *4 (N.D. Cal. May
2, 2016 (“[P]laintiffs are not required to plead that they had conducted suyitre-
investigation. . .in everycase, particularly where the information is not within the personal
knowledge of the pleade}.”
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in a reference pricease brought against Kate Spade in California supported their complair
internet comparative and archival research, corporate documents, intervieviermer and
current employees, and eséncs to unique product codeRickles v. Kate Spade & CdNo. 15-
CV-05329-VC, 2016 WL 3999531, at *1 (N.D. Cal. July 26, 2016).

Second, een if the historical reference pricing was in Kate Spade’s exclusive contr
Cruz has failed to provide any factual basis for her statements made on informethmaiief,
which she must deven under the relaxgakeadingstandardNeubronneyr6 F.3dat672. Cruz’s
complaint alleges no facts support her belief. Any person could go to any outlet store,
purchase any itepand therwrite this same complainDetermining that this complaint states
claim, without providing more, would be contrary to Rule 9(b)’s purpose of preventing the
system from being used to discover unknown wrokgarns 567 F.3cat 1125.

Cruzhas failed to meet the Rule 9(b) pleading standarddpallegations regarding thq
falsity of Kate Spade reference psce thereforedismissthe complaint.

Under Rule 15, leave to amend “shall be fyegl’en when justice so requires.” In
general, dismissal of a complaint without leave to amend is proper only if amendoutehioe
futile. Albrecht v. Lund845 F.2d 193, 195 (9th Cir. 1988). Cruz has filed a declaration fror
attorney that includesome additional (albeit vague) facts and a reference to an “investigat
ECF No. 141 at 34. While | cannot consider those documentetml\e the motion to dismiss
thisadditional information makes it at least possiihat Cruz can remedy the complant
deficiencieso meet Rule 9(b) pleading standartlgrant Cruz leave to amend.

C. Permissibility of Unjust Enrichment Claim When Statutory Relief is Available

Kate Spade contends that Cruz’s unjust enrichment claim sheuddrred because she

has adequate legal remedilesough the Nevada consumer laws. Cruz responds that NRS
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§ 41.600(3) permits her to pursue both damages and equitable relief, and that Rule 8(d) 4
for alternative pleadingBecause | am granting Cruz leave to amend, | address these argu
to determine whether amendment to the unjust enrichment claim would be futile.
UnderNevadadaw, equitable claims are not available where the plaintiff has a full ar
adequate remedy at laBmall v. Univ. Med. Ctr. of 8lev, No. 2:13ev-00298APG-PAL, 2016
WL 4157309, at *3 (D. Nev. Aug. 3, 201@)iting State v. Second Judicial Distt.@ & for
Washoe Cty., 241 P. 317, 322 (Nev. 1935)As the unjust enrichment claimasirrently
pleadal, there is not any meaningful distinction between it and the claims brought under tl
Nevada consumer law statutddRS &8 41.60@3)(a)(b) allows for damages and “any equital
relief the court deems appropriateCruz has not identified why the statutory provisions do 1
provideher with an adequate remed@ruz bases her unjust enrichment claim only on the

alegationthat the reference prices are “misleading, inaccurate, and deceptive adveESIRg

allows

ments

nd

No. 1 at 19.Theconsumer statutes cover false, misleading, and deceptive statements regarding

the price of goods. NRS 88 598.0915(13); 207.1Atlleast axurrentlypleaded the statutory
provisions provideCruzwith a full and adequate remedy at |a&s@ her unjust enrichment clain
is not permissible But because it is not clear that amendment would be futile, Cruz may a
her complaint to plead additional facts that would allow her to recover andejust
enrichmentheory in a way that the statutes would alidw, if such facts exist.

D. Sufficiency of Prayersfor Relief

Kate Spade argues that Cruz cannot sustain her prayers for relief becausensite ha

suffered harm that would entitle her to any amount of damages or resttKiate. Spade

5> Kate Spade also argues that the Nevada consumer statute bars Cruz from pursalsig equ
relief. ButNRS 8 41.600(3)(a)<) allowsplaintiffs bringing private rights of actidio seek

“equitable relief that the court deems appropriatedddition to damages and attorney’s fees|

8
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contends that the test for relief should be the difference betweerCwizgtaid and the value
shereceived. Becauggruz paid the discounted price and received something valtieel @tice
she paid, Kate Spade argu&siz suffered no harnmkKate Spade assettsat to maintain her
prayers for reliefCruz should be required to allege that she received items that were wortl
than what she paid for them or to allege the items were damaged or defective. Gesztagy
she suffered haroy purchasing items she would not have otherwise purchased or that sh
would have purchased ordy a lower costShe contends that Kate Spade received a price
premium benefit and additional sales because of the alleged unlawful conduct.

There are severaays to measure restitutioBeeRestatement (Third) of Restitution a
Unjust Enrichment 111 7 1 Intro. Note (2011). For example, restitution can be deltiaa
conscious wrongdoer’s profits, even if it may exceed any loss to the clalthéhbl. Because
Cruzhas alleged she would not have purchased the items but fefehence pricing, she has
sufficiently alleged harm that could be determined under some measuretofioestlt is thus
premature ta@oncludeat this stagéhat she canndatate any form of restitutionary reli§ee
Stathakos v. Columbia Sportswézo., No. 15CV-04543-YGR, 2016 WL 1730001, at *4 (N.L
Cal. May 2, 2016) (“The question of whether or not plaintiffs can later prove the amount o
monetary restitution is a quest better addressed at a later stage.”).

Cruz has not alleged her items are worth less than what she paid fdr hoétiat is not
required to survive a motion to dismisBhe Nevada consumer fraud statute allows a cause
action for anyone who is a “victim” of consumer fraud. NRS § 41.6068€B) JFairway Chevrole

Co. v. KelleyNo. 72444, 429 P.3d 663, 2018 WL 5906906, at *1 (Nev. 2018) (construing

® In both the Opposition and an attached declaratip@ruz includes other facts that suggest
Kate Spade outlet products are different in quaBgeECF Ncs. 14 at 13; 14-1at3-5. If Cruz
intends to rely on those facts, she nplatsibly allege tamin her amended complaint.
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“victim” as “conno[tating]some sort of harm being inflictdd The Ninth Circuit has also
acknowledged that false reference prices can amount to economic injury when theezons
alleges that (1) she retleon a misrepresentation and (2) she would not have bought the pr¢
but for the misrepresentatiodinojos v. Kohl’'s Corp.718 F.3d 1098, 1104 (9th Cir. 2013)
(interpreting California consumer statutes and case law). Cruz alleggsestidner money on
purchases that she otherwise would not have. Consequantynended complaint that sets
forth theseorayers for reliefvould not be futile’

1. CONCLUSION

| THEREFORE ORDERhat defendant Kate Spade’s motion to disr(B&3F No. 11) is
GRANTED IN PART. I dismiss all of plaintiffTinaCruz’s causes of action

| FURTHER ORDER that plaintiffina Cruz may file an amended compldgtOctober
21, 2020. fishe fails to file an amerd comjaint by that datethis case will be closed

DATED this 30th day ofSeptember2020.

G

ANDREW P. GORDON
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

" Kate Spadelso moveso dismisshe prayers for relief related tbe proposed class. ECF Nd.
11 at 23 n.10. As this is a propos#alss actionthere is no basis to strike the prayers for clas

relief at this stage.

10

pduct




	I. BACKGROUND
	II. ANALYSIS
	III. CONCLUSION

